Krona

December 31, 2019
Trade and other receivables (22,402) 1,471,308 5,297,923
Other non-current assets - 15,704 372,750
Cash and cash equivalent 12,321 72,891 153,193
External borrowings - (71,305) (3,800,795)
Trade and other payables (7,237,911) (3,748,264) (11,151,304)
Exposure (7,247,992) (2,259,666) (9,128,233)

 American
Dollar

British pound
sterling

Swedish
Krona

January 1, 2019
Trade and other receivables (23,507) 351,895 5,853,244
Other non-current assets - 62,528 379,729
Cash and cash equivalent 12,403 58,501 294,035
External borrowings - - (5,786,640)
Trade and other payables (7,099,869) (2,889,578) (6,634,428)
Exposure (7,110,973) (2,416,654) (5,894,060)

Sensitivity analysis

A possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign currencies by +/- 10.0% against the EUR at
December 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 American
dollar

British
pound

sterling

Swedish
Krona

December 31, 2020
Currency strengthening by 10% (663,560) (146,046) (961,941)
Currency weakening by 10% 663,560 146,046 961,941

American
dollar

British
pound

sterling

Swedish
Krona

December 31, 2019
Currency strengthening by 10% (724,799) (225,967) (912,823)
Currency weakening by 10% 724,799 225,967 912,823

26.2  Market risk- interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit before tax and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1.0%. All other variables are held constant.

 Profit before tax Equity
 +1% -1% +1% -1%

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

 AZ

70

Azerion Holding B.V. – Annual Report 2020

December 31, 2020 54,195 (54,195) 61,777 (61,777)
December 31, 2019 33,392 (33,392) 48,862 (48,862)

26.3  Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash at bank is considered to be minimal.

Majority of the cash at bank and deposits are held with high credit quality financial institutions with a
credit rating of A or higher. With respect to trade and other receivables, the Group mitigates the credit
risk through credit limits for each debtor on post-paid terms. These receivables are extremely short
term in nature. The credit quality of the customer, considering its financial performance, liquidity ratios,
past experience and other factors (e.g., funding rounds) is used to assess the credit risk relating to

[…]

net investment the losses should first be settled against goodwill and the receivable position.

Current liabilities

The equity instruments and current liabilities € 3.1 million reclassification relating to a classification
error between these two-line items in 2019. This entry relates to prior period adjustments that were
not disclosed as part of the signed 2019 statutory financial statements and identified in the 2020
financial year audit.

Equity instruments

The equity instruments and current liabilities € 3.1 million reclassification relate to a classification error
between these two-line items in 2019. This entry relates to prior period adjustments that were not
disclosed as part of the signed 2019 statutory financial statements and identified in the 2020 financial
year audit.

Retained earnings

Due to the adjustments mentioned above the effect on retained earnings was € 13.9 million for the
year ended December 31, 2019.

46.5.5 Company reconciliation of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended December 31, 2019

Notes

Previously
reported

2019
€

Effect of
remeasurem
ents to IFRS

€

Other
adjustments

€

Restated
2019

€

Share of results in
participating interests  (2,228,062) 847,368 285,475 (1,095,219)
Loss from operations after
corporation tax

45
 (4,696,424) 1,962,554 - (2,733,870)

Loss after tax  (6,924,486) 2,809,922 285,475 (3,829,089)

46.5.5.3 Effect of remeasurement to IFRS
Share in result of participating interest

The share in results of participating interest remeasurement is due to the conversion from Dutch GAAP
to IFRS for the period ending December 31, 2019.

Loss from operations after corporation tax

For the period ending December 31, 2019, Azerion Holding B,V, adopted IFRS, The conversion from
Dutch GAAP resulted in a decrease in the loss from operations after corporation tax of € 3.5 million.
The significant changes are due to the reversal of the amortization on goodwill of € 2.1 million, IFRS
16 impact of € 118 thousand negative, a shared based payments IFRS 2 impact of € 224 thousand